Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Teleflex Medical Incorporated	12/04/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Technology Holding Company II	
Street Address:	Little Falls Centre II, 2751 Centerville Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 310	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19808	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7131977
Patent Number:	7175184
Patent Number:	7181997
Patent Number:	7188556
Patent Number:	7228859
Patent Number:	7240588
Patent Number:	7284936
Patent Number:	7290465

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)861-1783

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-861-1500

Email: patents@bakerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

Address Line 1: 1050 Connecticut Ave., NW

PATENT REEL: 020371 FRAME: 0444

500441587

\$320.00 \$320.00

Address Line 2: Washington Square, Suite 1100 Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036-5304			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	59476.21840		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Erdal R. Dervis		
Total Attachments: 2 source=Teleflex Medical to Tech. Holding Co. II Assignment#page1.tif source=Teleflex Medical to Tech. Holding Co. II Assignment#page2.tif			

PATENT REEL: 020371 FRAME: 0445

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS TELEFLEX MEDICAL INCORPORATED, a California corporation with offices at 2917 Weck Drive, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina, USA 27709 ("Assignor") is the owner of all of the United States letters patent and United States applications for letters patent used exclusively or primarily in connection with the conduct of Assignor's business (collectively, the "Patents") and the inventions covered by the Patents (collectively, the "Inventions"), including but not limited to the United States letters patent set forth on the attached Schedule A;

AND WHEREAS TECHNOLOGY HOLDING COMPANY II, a Delaware corporation with offices at Little Falls Centre II, 2751 Centerville Road, Suite 310, Wilmington, Delaware, USA 19808 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Inventions in the United States.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Inventions in the United States and the Patents set forth on the attached Schedule A, including but not limited to all reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of the Patents, all rights of priority resulting from the Patents, all rights of priority resulting form the applications for the patents, all rights of action arising form the Patents, all claims by reason of infringement of the Patents and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Dated: December 4, 2007

TELEFLEX MEDICAL INCORPORATED

Vice President and Treasurer

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania County of Montgomery

Subscribed and sworn to before

me on <u>December</u> 20, 2007.

Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Sherrie L. Hedrick, Notary Public Limerick Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Dec. 12, 2009

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

PATENT REEL: 020371 FRAME: 0446

SCHEDULE A

TELEFLEX MEDICAL INCORPORATED (a California Corporation)

Patent Assignments to Technology Holding Company II December 4, 2007

Patent #	Date Issued	Name	
7,131,977	11/7/2006	Apparatus and Method For Removing a Clip	
7,168,342	1/30/2007	Ratchet Screwdriver with Actuator Cap and Method	
7,175,184	2/13/2007	Collect Tool Holder and Method of Making Same	
7,181,997	2/27/2007	Ratchet Screwdriver and Method of Making Same	
7,188,556	3/13/2007	Rotatable Hand Tool w/Torque Controller and Method	
7,228,859	6/12/2007	Pressure Venting Circuit for Respiratory Humidification Apparatus	
7,240,588	7/10/2007	Method of Making a Tool for Extracting a Broken Screw	
7,261,689	8/28/2007	Pivotal and Illuminated Saphenous Vein Retractor with Tapered Design	
7,284,936	10/23/2007	Tool Bit and Collet Assembly and Method	
7,290,465	11/6/2007	Ratchet Driver and Method of Making Same	
		$\overline{\cdot}$	

PATENT REEL: 020371 FRAME: 0447

RECORDED: 01/17/2008